2. Residential Certificate of Occupancy associated with a new single-family 6 

residence, new duplex, or new townhouse Thirty and 90/100 Dollars ($30.90). 7 

3.    Certificate of Occupancy Fee for existing buildings or change in in use only One 8 

Hundred Three Dollars ($103.00). 9 

4. Temporary or Partial Certificate of Occupancy as set forth in Subsection (c)(1)v.  10 

5. Certificate of Occupancy Update - One Hundred Three Dollars ($103.00).  11 

c. Minimum Fee.   Minimum fee for any building permit, except as otherwise specified, shall 12 

be Fifty-One and 50/100 dollars ($51.50).  13 

d.  Commercial Plan-Checking Fee. When the valuation of the proposed construction ex-14 

ceeds five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) and a plan is required to be submitted in accordance with 15

[...]

Demolition permits shall expire one (1) year from issuance 17 

date except in cases where structure is declared to be an imminent danger. 18 

h.  Blasting fee. In addition to insurance and bond as required in Ordinance No. 11,361 (Febru-19 

ary 18, 1963), a permit fee of One Hundred Three Dollars ($103.00) for the first day and Fifty-One 20 

and 50/100 Dollars ($51.50) for each additional day shall be charged. 21 

i. Parking lot fees. A minimum routing fee of  Fifty-One Dollars and 50/100 ($51.50) shall be 22 

charged and permit fees shall be assessed as set forth in subsection 8-31(c)(1)a.

[...]

cents ($0.22) for each additional square foot and up. In no case shall a permit fee be less 10 

than Fifty-Five Dollars ($55.00). 11 

2. The permit fees for other various fire suppression systems shall be as follows: 12 

A. The permit fee for a standpipe system shall Two Hundred Sixteen and 30/100 Dollars 13 

($216.30). On combination standpipe and sprinkler systems the sprinkler permit fee includes 14 

the standpipe fee. 15 

B. The permit for a carbon dioxide fire suppression system shall Two Hundred Sixteen 16 

and 30/100 Dollars ($216.30) for the first two hundred (200) pounds of agent plus twenty -17 

two cents ($0.022) for every pound in excess of two hundred (200) pounds. 18 

C.  The permit fee for a clean agent suppression system shall be Two Hundred Sixteen 19 

and 30/100 Dollars (216.30) for the first thirty-five (35) pounds of agent plus  sixty-five 20 

cents ($0.65) for each pound of agent in excess of thirty-five (35) pounds. 21 

D.  The permit fee for a foam suppression system shall be $0.527 per gallon of foam 22 

concentrate where the system is not part of an automatic sprinkler system. Foam suppression 23 

systems that are submitted as part of an automatic sprinkler system shall be reviewed under 24 

the sprinkler fee schedule. The minimum fee shall be Two Hundred Sixteen and 30/100 25 

Dollars ($216.30); the maximum fee shall be One Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Two and 26 

25/100 Dollars ($1,622.25). 27 

E. The permit for a range hood suppression system shall be Two Hundred Sixteen and 28 

30/100 Dollars (216.30). 29 

F. The permit fee for a dry chemical suppression system shall be Two Hundred Sixteen 30 

Dollars and 30/100 Dollars (216.30) for the first thirty (30) pounds of agent plus $0.27 for 31 

each pound in excess of thirty (30) pounds. 32 

3. The inspection fee for various fire alarm and other miscellaneous fees shall be as fol-33

[...]

$50,001.00 to $100,000.00 Three Hundred Sixty and 50/100 Dollars 13 

($360.50) for the first fifty thousand dollars 14 

($50,000.00) plus Five and 92/100 Dollars 15 

($5.92) for each additional one thousand dol-16 

lars ($1,000.00) or fraction [thereof]. 17 

18 

$100,001.00 to $500,000.00 Six Hundred Fifty-Nine and 20/100 Dollars 19 

($659.20) for the first one hundred thousand 20 

dollars ($100,000.00) plus Five and 66/100 21 

Dollars ($5.66) for each additional one thou-22 

sand dollars ($1,000.00) or fraction thereof. 23 

24 

$500,001.00 and up Two Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Five 25 

and 20/100 Dollars ($2,925.20) for the first 26 

five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00) 27 

plus Five and 15/100 Dollars ($5.15) for each 28 

additional one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) or 29 

fraction thereof. 30 

* Boiler permits are issued only with proof of special boiler license.